
We ask that all our customers help us protect our water sources which are the heart of our community, our way of life and our children's future.

Monitoring Your Water

We routinely monitor for contaminants in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The tables below lists all the drinking water contaminants that were detected in the last round of sampling for each particular contaminant group. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. **Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in the table**

is from testing done January 1 through December 31, 2019. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, maybe more than one year old.

MCLs are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated contaminants, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.

If You Have Questions Or Want To Get Involved

Utility Services of Illinois, Inc. does not hold regular public meetings. If you have any questions about this report or your water utility, please contact customer service at 1-800-831-2359.

Visit us online at www.uiwater.com/illinois to view the Water Quality Reports. Also visit our website for water conservation tips and other educational material.

Join us on Facebook

www.facebook.com/UtilityServicesofIL



To access your utility account anytime, anywhere, please register for our customer portal & download MyUtilityConnect at <https://connect.myutility.us/connect/>

Water Quality Test Results

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Disinfectants (Based on a Running Annual Average (RAA)) & Disinfection Byproducts								
Chlorine	2019	1.89	0.31 - 1.89	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids [HAA5]	2019	8.38	8.38 - 8.38	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes [TTHM]	2019	19.7	19.7 - 19.7	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Inorganic Contaminants								
Barium	2019	0.23	0.23 - 0.23	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2019	0.708	0.708 - 0.708	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Sodium	2019	18	18 - 18	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits; used in water softener regeneration
Radiological Contaminants								
Combined Radium 226/228	2017	1.25	N/A	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2014	3.75	N/A	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
State Regulated Contaminants								
Iron	2019	0.26	0.26 - 0.26	N/A	1.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Manganese	2019	22	22 - 22	150	150	ppb	N	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits

Water Quality Footnotes:

Iron: This contaminant is not currently regulated by USEPA. However, the state has set an MCL for this contaminant for supplies serving a population of 1000 or more. *Excessive iron in water may cause staining of laundry & plumbing fixtures & may accumulate as deposits in the distribution system.* The utility treats the water with an iron sequestering agent to alleviate this aesthetic characteristic.

Manganese: This contaminant is not currently regulated by USEPA. However, the state has set an MCL for this contaminant for supplies serving a population of 1000 or more.

Sodium: There is not a state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about this level of sodium in the water.

Lead and Copper

Contaminant	Date Sampled	MCLG (ALG)	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.90	1	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2019	0	15	1.2	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson's Disease should consult their personal doctor.

PFAS Testing

Utility Services of Illinois, Inc. is currently conducting statewide drinking water testing for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS). These man-made compounds are used in the manufacturing of products resistant to water, grease or stains including firefighting foams, cleaners, cosmetics, paints, adhesives and insecticides. PFAS can migrate into the soil, water, and air and is likely present in the blood of humans and animals all over the world. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has established a health advisory level at 70 parts per trillion. For more information visit <https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/drinking-water-health-advisories-pfoa-and-pfos>. Notification has or will be sent to all registered customers of the testing results once completed. Utility Services of Illinois, Inc. is committed to providing safe, reliable, and cost-effective drinking water services to all of our customers.

Violations In 2019, Utility Services of Illinois, Inc. performed all required monitoring for contaminants. Please see the following violation that was received in 2019:

Consumer Confidence Rule

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/ AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2019	2019	We failed to include the coliform and lead and copper tables in the annual report that informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.